GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3317
ANSWERED ON:11.12.2000

FISHERY HARBOURS IN GUJARAT .
SAVSHIBHAIMAKWANA

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the number and location of operational fishery harbours at present in Gujarat;

(b) the number and location of fishery harbours on which work is in progress in the State;
(c) whether any proposal is pending for setting up of fishery harbour;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the time by which the pending proposal is likely to be cleared?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (DR. DEBENDRA PRADHAN)
(a): There are four operational fishery harbours in Gujarat, all situated in Junagadh district as detailed below:

Veraval

Mangrol Stage-I
Porbundar
Mangrol Stage-II

Sw N

(b): One minor fishery harbour at Jakhau in Kutch district is presently under construction.

(c)to(e): No proposal is pending before the Government for sanction. However, the Central Institute of Coastal Engineering for Fishery, Bangalore have prepared detailed Techno Economic Feasibility Report (TEF R) for development of a minor fishing harbour at Okha in Jamnagar district. The State Government has been requested to prepare the cost estimate basedon current schedule of rates of the State Government. The updated cost estimate based on current schedule of rates is awaited from the State Government.
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